Agreement are fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole. Considering that the Group had outstanding bank and other
borrowings amounting to approximately HK$4,562 million as at 30 June 2017, the
Company may consider to conduct further fund raising exercises to raise additional
funds to reduce the Group’s debt level as well as its gearing ratio.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number
of Placing Shares are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date) are set out
as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total
Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of total
Shares in

issue

Citic Guoan Group
Limited (Note 1) 1,304,347,826 9.38 1,304,347,826 7.82

Liu Liyang
(Note 2) 979,882,869 7.05 979,882,869 5.88

The Bank of New
York Mellon
Corporation
(Note 3) 716,000,364 5.15 716,000,364 4.29

Zhang Lirui
(Note 4) 266,313,590 1.92 266,313,590 1.60

The Placees — — 2,779,000,000 16.66
Other public

shareholders 10,631,374,132 76.50 10,631,374,132 63.75

13,897,918,781 100.00 16,676,918,781 100.00

— 7 —

Notes:

1. Road Shine Developments Limited is wholly-owned by Guoan (HK) Holdings Limited which is

wholly-owned by Citic Guoan Group Limited. Road Shine Developments Limited is directly

holding 1,304,347,826 Shares and Citic Guoan Group Limited is deemed to hold 1,304,347,826

Shares through its controlled interests in Road Shine Developments Limited.

2. Mr. Liu Liyang (“Mr. Liu”) is an executive Director and respectively holds 1,700,000 Shares by

virtue of his personal interest and 978,182,869 Shares through Tai Ning Investment Holdings

Limited (which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Liu), representing approximately 0.01%